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The present complaint dated 09.01.2024 has been nled

complainant/allottee under section 31 of the Real Estate

and Development) Act,2016 (in short,theAct) read with rule 28

Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 201

short, the Rulesl tor violation ofsection 11(4)(aJ ofthe Act

,s irt€r alra prescribed that th€ promoter shall be responsible
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2.

obligations, responsibilities and funchons as provided under the

provision oftheAct or the Rules and regulations made there under or

to the allottees as per the agreement for sale executed i,?eer se.

Unlt and pro,ect related detalls

The particulars of the project the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainanl date of proposed handing over the

possession and delay period, if aDy, have been detailed in the following

;l
_-]

Sr. Details

1

;

"Banni centre Point", Sector'MID

2.681acres

3.

1. Li.en.e no.-59 of2009

RERAreeistered Registered

Registration no.

dated 14 09.2017
lA7 of 2017

LG-039, Lower Ground Floor

436sq.ft [Super-Areal

(As on page no.25 ofcomplaint)

24.12.2075

[As on pase no. 2 6 of complaint)

7

Provisiohal allotment letter

I



9 Date otexecution of buyert

10.

l1 Duc JJtc ulpossessron 24.12.2014

lcalculated 35 months ftom th€
date ofallotmentl

1? Total sale consideration Rs.39,80,680/

'lotal amount paid by fte Rs.lz,6\,345 /

14. 0((upaiion ceruficate

*HARERA
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B. tacls ofthe complaint

3. The complainant has submifted as under:

II

I That the compiainant is\,{dllE .tr abiding and peace lo}'ing

r:::,:r"Jr*ffiffi P,m:&:[,::I"T. j
law and no illedgg4-r+4{$h+F(li*t',oorri$ed by him in

adhering to their contractual obligations-

That the respondent is a company incorporated under the Companies

Act, 1956 having its registered oface at the abov€-mentioned address

and existing under th€ Companies Act, 2013. Th€ respondent is

comprised ofs€veral clever ard shrewd types of persons.
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T That the respondent offered for sale units ,n a commercial complex

known as 'Baani Centre Poinf which claimed to compris€ ol

commercial units, car parking spaces, recreational faciuties, gardens

etc. on a piece and pa.cel ofland situated in Sector M1D, Gurugram,

Haryana. The respondent also claimed that the DTCP, Haryana had

sranted license bearing no.59 of 2009 o. a land area ofabout 2.681

acres in Village Lakhnaula, Tehsil Manesar, Gurugram to its

associates companies for development of a cornmercial colony in

accordance with the provisiorD ofthe Haryana Development and

Regulat,on olUrban Areas AcL igrg and Rules made thereunder.

That the complainant receivid a marketing call from the office of

respondent ,n the month of'Iune, 2014 tor booking in commercial

project of the respondent.

The conplainant had also been attracted towards the aforesaid

project on accouht of publicity given by the respondent through

various means like varioris brochuret posters, advertisements etc.

That the complainant, induced bythe alsurances and representations

made by the respondenr, declded to book a commercial unit in the

project as the complaindnt required the same in a time bound

manner for his own use. This fact was also specifically brought to the

knowledge of the officials of the respondent who confirmed that the

poss€ss,on of the commercial unit to be allotted to the complainant

would be positively handed over within the agreed t,me lrame. The

complainant signed several blank and printed papers at the instaDce

of the respondent who obtained the same on the ground that the

same were required for completi.g the booking formalities The

complainant was not given chance to read or understand th€ sa,d

IV



documents and he signed and complered theformalities as desired by

the respondenL The complainant was not given chance to read or

understand the said documents and he signed and completed rhe

formalities as desired by the respondent.

VL That the complalnant had made the payment of R!.487,345l- at rhe

time of booking on 28.09.2014 and accordingly, the respondent had

issued an acknowledgement receipr dated 10.10.2014. rt is pertinent

to mention here that the ide the sa,d acknowledgment

receipt provisionaUy allotte LG-039, Lower Ground Floor,

having a super area of4 te ofRs 9,140/- per sq. ft. 1t

HARERA
GURUGRA[/ Complarnr no 6082ot1021

ainant. the respondenr

the construction ot the

3 said auotted unit was iocated

)oking it was promised

nent would be executed

lll r
and the said unitwould be handed over to rhe

tll tfEcomplainant by 3

VII. That despite seve

VIII

L7.

iailed to comnunicate

Buyert Agreement

with the complainant despite lapse of lwo years from the date ot

booking. The complainant visited the ofiice of the respondent in

Ianuary 2016 to enquire aboutthe construction status and execution

of the Agreement. The complainant was surprised and anguished

with the response ofthe respondent that the execution ofthe Buyer's

Agreement would take some more time. However, since the

complainant had made payment towards the toral sale consideration

hm
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of the unit, the complainant had no other option but to believe the

representations of the respondent

IX. That finally, after almost two long years from the date of allotment,

an intimation letter dated 11-r1.2016 for e,yecunon of the

Commercial Space Buyert Agreement was sent to the complainant,

the respondent intimated the complainant regarding the execution of

the Buye/s Agreementvide lefter dated 11.11.2016.It is p€rtinent to

mention that no copy of the nt to be signed was sent along

with it. Vide the said lefter, brmed to the complainant that

the.onstru.tion olthe on in fullswing and that the

x. That the complai the representrtions mrde by

tim€ of booldng of handing over the physical

ing but misl

rent i.e., the Buyer's Agreement was .ot

was nothinp hut mi.leadiho the construction of

r complenon and even the basic

xl. The complainan

wrong acts of th

--:-t mad€ her objections vocal to th€ arbitrary and

e respondent. The complainants visited the off'cc of

the respondent and clearly intimated to the respondent that she

would not be making any paymeot unless and until the Agreement

for the unit was sent and executed between the pariies

xll. That the complainant has till date made the payment of Rs.

12,61,345/- out of Rs.39,80,680/- stricdy as per the terms of ihe

allotment and the development linked payment plan and no default

in making timely payment towards the instalmeut demands has been

committed by the complainant.
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D,

L

The complainant has sousht following relief(s):

i. Di.ecl rhe respondebl to pay interest for every monlh of delay at

rhe prevailing rate ofinleresr liom 30.03.2018 till actual handing

over olthe possession.

ii. Dircc! lhc respondenl to handover fte possession oi the uni1, in a

habilable s1a1e, after obtaining fte Occupalion Ceniicale tiom

the.oncemed authorities.

ii;. Direcr rhe responde.l 1o e"\eout€ the conlcyancc deed of rhe

unil in ialour oflhe complainmt.

On the last date of hearin& the Authority explained to the

.espondent/promoter about the contraventions as alleged to have been

committed in rehnon to section 11(4) (a) of the Act to plead guilty or

not to plead guilty

Reply by the respondent

The respondenthas coDtested thecomplaint on the lollowing grounds:

That a collaboration agreement dated 30.03.2013 was entered into

between N4/s Paradise Systems Pvt. Ltd. as the original landholder and

Creen Heights Projects Pvt. Ltd., as the developer. That various

perm,ssions were sought fron different authorities by the original

landholder and the development was unde(aken by the respondent

consequent to those permlss,ons and the commercial project is

constructed on the subiect land by the respondent duly following the

norms and compliances as per law. That the respondeDt as per the
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That the land owner approa

the clarification of the stay

Complaintno 6082 of 2023

terms of the mllaboration agreement paid rhe amount of
Rs.28,40,00,000/- .

IL That the construction was initiated in the proiect and during rhat

process a letter was received ftom Dire€torate of Town and Country

Planning directing to stop the construction ill compliance of the

Injunction Order from the Hon'ble Supreme Courr of lndia dated

24.04_2015.

III

land and license howeve

Central Bureau of ln

'ble Supreme Counoflndia for

whether it is applicable to the

irected ,t to approach DTCP

va.ious representations

matter was pending in

TCP that the original

in a pos,tion to provide

IV. That the land o

however lll'CP did not take any

the Supreme Court.lt was furthe

illes in respect olland portions ( es have been taken by

s and till original files

a.e returned by CBI,

.larifr..tion in resnedclariiication in resped ot

approached Puniab and

'various representations. The Landowncr then

Haryana high court lor directjons to CUI to

High Court byorderdated 27.03.2017 passed appropriate directions.

V. That the project namely Baani Center Point was regislered with

Haryana Rera Registration Number 187 of2017 dated 74.09.2077. That

vide judgement dated 12.03.201a, the proiect was not included in

tainted proj€cts which clearly meant that the respondent could

commence construction subject to renewal of licenses and othe.

handover original files in respect of the project of respondent and the
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That shordy after the stay was lifted on 12.03.2018, M/s Paradise

Systems Pvt. Ltd. approached DTCP for renewal of license to begin

construction which was granted to them on 23.07.2018 and thereafter

the respondent has developed the projectwhich is almost complete and

was left for some finishing works and interiors. lt shall be pertinent to

mention that while renewing the license the entire period of24.04.2015

till12.03.2018 was exempted as Zero period byDTCP-

Complaintno.6082 of 2023

VII

VIII,

'Ih.rt later on the HSIIDC filed an i cation in the Hon ble Supreme

ugh M.A. No. 50 of 2019 in the

ana & ors. CA 8788 o12015

ment dated 12.03.2018

t the Hon ble Supreme

preme Court oflndia in M.-4.

Courr of India dated 01.07.

mifter ofRemeshwar&o

beinS "Applicaflon fo

..nstruction was cleare

Court through its

including the proj

That finally th.ough the

a8ain granted an iniunction

e parties to the said case

on 21-07.2022, the stay on

tx Thar the respondent vide latter dated 25.07.2022 has also applied for

renewal otlicense and other permissions from DTCP which is awaited.

It is also importanl to mertion that the project was regist€red with

RERA vide registration no. 187 of 2017 and after the iudgement oithe

Hon'ble Supreme Court the respondent has filed a. application for

extension of the registration under section 7 sub clause 3 dated

04.08_2022.

so ol2019 tn the matter ol Romesh$tar Vs. State ol Haryana & Ors.

CA 8788 ol2015.
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XL It is humbly submitted that the stay

Hon'ble Supreme Court is clearly a

autoheti.rllv extends the timeline for

un,t. Thus, it is mos( r

respondent and as sugr$+ enl may be granted reasonable

extensjon in terms ofthe BuyerAgreement.

That on 03.10.2023, M/s Paradise requested the DTCP for renewal of

Subsequently, on 18.10.2023, DTCP issued an olfice memo granting the

.enewal of the license. llowever, DTCP did not process the application

for the traDsier ofthe r.J-!
E REG

XI1I, lr .s rurther ,ubmrn"d rhat since tl'F DT' P d,d not pro,e.' Ih.

Complainr no 6082of 1021

It is funher submitted rhat the respondent has made the payments as

per the direction ofthe orders ofthe Hon'ble Supreme Court and is now

taking required approvals from Government Authorities so thal the

otrer of possession be made to the allottees very soon.

on construction order by the

"Force Majeure" event, which

handins over possession ol the

submitted that the delay i.

xI

constru.tion, ilany, is attributable to reasons beyond the control of the

License No. 59 o12009 and approval for the transfer ol said license.

L oitic

applicaiion for the transfer of the license, M/s Paradise sent anoth.r

letter dated 31.10.2023 to the DTCP, requesting app.ov:l for lhe

he DTC

nse, M/

transfer of License N0.59 of 2009 along with other pending

applications.

XIV. That rhe respondent also sent a letter on 04.04.2024 to the

Enforcement Directorate requeshng clearance to the DTCP for the

transfer ofthe license and change of the developer' However, as of now,

the clearance is still awaited.
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XV. lt is that the delay in possesslon handover was because of the "Zero

Period" granted by the Department of Town and Country Planning

("DrCP"l Haryanaftom:

i. 24.04.2015 to 12.03.2018 and then again from;

ii. 23.07.201a b 21.07.2022 -

The construction work between the above periods was not continuous

because of the supreme court Proceedings as well as non_clarity in

DTCP on implementarion oi Court Order dated 24.04.2015.

This directly affected the i
possession, as the resp

prolectduringthisti

rpon date for handing over

continuously work on the

delays in compl€ting and

from 24.04.2015 todelivering thus

12.03.2014.

That for the peri to 22.07.2018, the handover oI

respondent .equired to renew

lrcenses and 8et oth from DTCP to resume

construct,on but the appro granted during that period as

Supreme Court granted stay and further construction/completion.

XVIL That on the directions ol the Supreme Court to check the status oi

.onstru.tion as in November 2020, HSIIDC Rled an amdavit before

Supreme CourL specined that after the order of the Hon'ble Supreme

Court on 12.03.2018 no approval was granted for building plans and

any further constructiott. The requests for the issuance ol revised
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other similarly placed all

majeure (clause

Complcint no 6082 of 2021

building plans, change in dev€loper and transfer of license is pending

and no permission in this regad has been granted.

xvul. That in the same amdavit while stating site status ofcommercial colony

by HSIIDC, it was descnbed as, - 3level basements has been

constructed at site and structure work of Lower Ground Floor, Upper

Cround Floor, 1st Floor and partly 2nd & 3rd floor have been

complered. The Theatre/cinema has been €onstructed at 3rd Floor,

xtx. Buyer Agreement signed with

that the date tor handing

ovision lor a six-month

and subject to force

the said agreement. The

and subject to elouse 9

xx

subject to force majeure events. The said clause artrculates a

comprehensive list ofscenarios, including but not limited to acts of God,

war, government actions, and any other unforeseeable circumstances

that could hinder the performance obligations of the promoter.

XXL That the construction timeline and, consequently, the possession

schedule were signincantty affected by two "zero periods" mandated by

That as p.r Clause 9 ofthe Builder Buyer Agreement signed with other

similarjty placed allottees, the obligatioD to handover possession is

!
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the DTCP. These periods were; (i) First Zero period: 24.04.2015 to

12.0 3.2 018 and (ii) Secon d Zerc Petiodt 23.07 .20,a to 2r.07 .2OZZ. The

combined effect of these zero periods significantly extended the project

7. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the

record. The,r authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the comptaint can be

decided on the basis of those undisput€d documenrs and submissions

made by the parties.

E. lurisdiction ofthe authority

8. The Authority obseryes that ,t has territorial as well as subjecr marrer

jurisdiction to adjudicate the pres€nt complaints for the reasons grven

E.llSubiect matter

E.I Territorial iurlsdiction

9. As pe. notirication no.l/92/2077-7TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by the

Town and Country Planning Department, rhe jurisdiction ot Itaryana

Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be enti.e Gurugram

district for all purposes with office situated in Gurugram. In the present

case, the project in quesiion is situated within the planning arca oi

Curugram djstrict. Therefore, this authority has complete territondl

lurisdictjon to dealwith the present complai n ts.

ComDlainino.60a2of 2021

2016 provides that the promoter

as per agreement for sale. Section

shall be

rr(al(al

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act,

responsible to the allottees

is reproduced as hereunder
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hindered by an act

labour, equipment,

tra.sportation, strlke

Complarnt no 6082 of2023

Be respontible hr dllobligotloB ftsponsibilitiet ondfunctions u%ler the
provisions of thit Act or th. ruhs ond regrhrions ndde thercundel ot to
the ollott es os pq the ogreneht lot tule, ot t the osnciotion ol
allot^, as the case no! be, ti the convetonce ol oll the apartndts,
plott or buildingt qs the.o* nat be, to the allotrees, or the co hon
ar@s to the aMidtion oI allottees ot the conpetnt ouhony, os the

11. So, in view of the provisions of the Act of 2016 quoted above, the

authority has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaints

.egarding non-complian ouigations by the promoter leaving

asrde compensation whi ecided by the adludrcatinB offrcer

ifpursued by the com

F. Findings onth€ ob

M

r the s,milarly signed Space

eure 'The intending seller

le tor failure or delay in

ings as provided for ,n

is prevented, delayed or

civil commotion, war, riot,
RE

Law, new legislation, enactment, court orderr d€lays in Covernment

approval, change ol Law, new legislation, enachent, €ourt orders,

delays in government approval, Act of Government or intervention of

Statutory Authorities or any other cause not within the reasonable

control of the Intending Seller". Therefore, as the project "Baani

Centre Point" was under stay orders ofthe Hon'ble Supreme Court of

, Iock-outs, action of labour un'on, changc ol

shall not bc held responsible or
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lndia for 7 years 3 months{24/04l2ll5TO21/07/2022) which was

beyond the respondert's reasonable control and becaus€ of this no

construction in the project could b€ carried- Hence, there i5 no iault

ofthe respondent in delayed construction which has been conslder€d

by DTCP and RERA while considering its applications ofcons,dering

zero period, renewal ot lic€nse and extension of registration by the

Complaintno 6082of 2023

it became impossible to fulfil

a particular event that was

the respondent. lt is humbly

n order bv the Hon'ble

Due to reasons stated

Supreme Co

ds the timeliDe forhanding over possession ofthe

r of th€ Force Majeure clause is to save the

'om consequences of anythrng ove. which he has

e Majeure" event, which

integra that force maieure is intended to

ontrol of a party, incurred not

as a product or result of the negligence or malfeasance of a pa(y,

which have a materiauy adverse effect on the ability olsuch Party to

perform its obligations, as where non_performance is caused by the

usual and natural consequences of external forces or where the

intervening circumstances are speciff cally contemplated. Thus, it was

submitted that the delay in conslruction, if any, is attributable to

reasons beyond the control of the respondent and as such the

respondent may be granted reasonable extension in terms of the
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14. The Authority is olthe view that the pivotal issue arises from the

builder's actions during the period between 24.04.2015 ro 1.032018

in question that is despite claimi.g lorce majeure due ro external

impedime.ts, the builder continued construct,on activiries unabated

thereafter concurrently received payments i.om the allotre€s and

even executed buyer's agreement during that time. This susraincd

course of action strongly suggests that the builder possessed the

capability to fulfiu their contractual obligations despire the

purported hiDdrances. Therefore, the builder cannot invoke Force

I\4ajeure to justiry the delay and consequently, cannot seek an

extension based on circumstances withnr their control. However.

during the period 13.10.2020 to 27-07-2022, thete were specific

direclions aor stay on lurther construction/development works in

the said project passed bythe Hon ble Suprene Court ollndia in l\4.A

No. 50 of 2019 vide order dated 27.07.2022 whlch was in operation

from 13.10-2020 to 21.07.2022 and there is no evidence that the

respondent did not comply with such o.der. The Authority observes

that during this period, there was .o construction carried out in the

project nor any demands made by the respondent from the allottees.

1n v,ew of the above, the pronoter cannot be held responsible lor

delayed possession interest during this period. Therefore, in thc

interest ofequity, no inte.est shallbe payable by the complainant as

weu as respondent fiom 13-:1O 2O2O to 21.07.2022 in view of the sta!,

order ot Hon ble Supreme Court on lurther

constru.tion/development work on the said project

G. Findings on the relief sought by the complalnant
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G.I Dlrect the respondent to pay interest for every month of dclay
possession charges at the prerailing rate of int€rest from
3 0.03.2018 till adual handing of the possession.

G,IL Dlrect the rcspondent to handover the possesslon of the unll ln
a habitable state, after obtaining th€ Occupatlon Certificat€ from
the concern€d authoriti€s

15. The above mentioned reliefs are being taken together as the find,ngs

in one relief will definitely affect the result ol the other rehels and

these relieis are ,nterconnected

16. The respondent stated that a collaborat,on agreem€nt dated

30.03.2013 was entered into,between M/s Paradise Systems Pvt. Ltd.

bei.g the orisinal landholder and M/s. Creen Heights Projects Pvt.

Lld.. being lhe developer for the project namely "Baanr Cenler Pornr".

Thereafter, the conskuction was initiated in the project and during

that process a letter was received fron Directorate of Town and

Country Plannlng directing to stop the construction in compliance oi

the Injunct,on Order hom the Hon'ble Supreme Court of lndia dated

24.04.2015. Thereafter the respondent-builder approached the

Hon'ble Supreme Court oflndia for the clarincation ofthe stay o.der

as to whether it is applicable to the land and license however the

Honbl€ Supreme Coort dire.ted it to approach DTCP for

clarifications. The respondent builder approached DTCP vide

various representations however DTCP did not take any decisio. as

the matter was pending in the Supreme Court. lt was iurther

represented by DTCPthatthe orig,nal files i. respect ofland portions

of entire 912 acres have been taken by Central Bureau ot

Invest,gat,on of all the projects and till original nles are returned

back by CBl, DTCP will not be in a position to provide rlarification in
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respect ofvarious representations. The landowner then approached

Hon'ble Puniab and Haryana High Court for directions to CBI to

handover original ffles in respect ofthe project of respondent and the

HiSh courtby orderdated 27.03.2017 passed appropriate directions.

It is pertinent to mention here that belween the periods of

24.04.2015 till 12.03.201a, the Hon'ble Supreme Court of lndia had

passed directions in respect of 912 acres of land in 3 villages

including the land where th€ present project (Baani Center Pointl is

constructed. That vide judSpr;ft dated 12.03.2018, the project of the

respondent was not included ln tainted projects which clearly meant

that respondent could cornmence construction subject to renewal of

licenses and other permiss,ons. Shortly after the stay was lifted on

12.03.201A, Mh Paradise Systems P!1. Lrd. approached DTCP for

renewal of liceltse to begin conshuction which was granted to them

on 23.07.2018 and th€reafter ihe respondent has developed the

project which is almost complete and was left ior some flnishing

works and interiors. It shall be pertinent to mention that while

renew,ng the llcense, the entire perlod of 24.04.2015 till 12.03.201 I
was exempted as zero riedod bY DTCP.

17. Later on, the HSIDC filed an application in the Hon'ble Supreme

Court of India dated 01.07.2019 through M.A. No. 50 of 2019 in the

matter of Romesrrwor vs State ol Hatyano & Ors. CA 8788 of 2015

being 'Application for Clarification ol Final ludgment dated

12.03.2018 passed by the Hon'ble Court". lt is submitted that the

Hon'ble Suprene Court through ,ts order dated 13.10 2020 again

granted an injunction on further construction oi projects of the

parties to the said case including tvlls. Paradise Systems Pvt. Ltd

Com.lainth..6042of 2023
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prole.t of Eaani Center Point. The

Complarnt no.5082 of 2023

1tl

to maintenonce antl upkeep otJhc sltelThat finally th.ough the

recent judgment on 21.07.2022, the stay on the consruction was

cleared by the Hon'ble Suprehe Cou.t of India in M.A. 50 of 2019 in

the matter of Rameshwar Vs. State of HaryaDa & Ors. CA 8788 ol

2015. Vide letter dated 26.07.2022 $e complainant was intormed

that the project has been cleared lrom stay on construction and

creation oithird'party interests, by Supreme Court vide order dated

2r.0?.2022.

Alter cons,deration of all the facts and circumstances, the Authority

is ol the view that the matter concerns two distinct periods: fronr

24.04.2015 to 12.03.2018 and from 13.10.2020 to 21-07.2022- Th.

respondent collected palments during the first period, i.e.

24.04.2015 to 12.03.201A, which indicates their active involvemenl

in.eal estate transactions.

The respondent has ra,sed the demands during the period in which

'stay' was imposed. Also, the builder continued construct'on

activities unabated thereafter concurrendy received payments from

the allottees and even executed buyer's agreement during that time

This sustained course of action strongly suggests that the builde.

possessed the capability to fulfill their contractual obligatio ns despite

the pu.ported hindrances. Hence, granting them a zero period ior the

19.
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purpose of completion of the project would essenrialy negare rheir

involvem€nt and the acrions they took during that time. Therefore, il
is justifiable to conclude thar rhe respondenr is not entitled to a zero

period and should be held accountabte for rheir actions during the

However, during the period 13.10.2020 to 21.07.2022, there w.re
specific directions for stay on f,u.ther consrructioD/devetopment

works in the said project passed by rhe Hon'ble Supreme Cou( ot
lndia in M-A No. 50 of 2019 vide order dated 21.07.2022 which was

in operation from 13.10.2020 to 27.07.2022 and the.e is no evidence

that the respondent did not comply with such order. The Aurhoriry

observes that during this period, no const.udion was carried out in

the project nor any demands were made by the respondent trom the

allottees. In view of the above, the promoler cannot be hetd

responsible for delayed possession inte.est during this period.

Therefore, jn the interesr of equity, no interest shall be payable by

the complainant as well as respondent iiom 13.10.2020 to

27.47-2022 in view of the stay order Hon'ble Supreme Courr on

lurther co nstruction/development work on the said project.

ID dre complaint, the allottee intend to continue with the prolect and

,s seeking delay possession charges as prov,ded under th. proviso to

section l8(1) oftheAct. section 18[1) proviso.eads as under

.sution 
1A: . Retum ofonount ond codpensation

13(1) tlthe pramater fails ta.nnptete ot 6 unable to give t)os.e$on ol
on opd.tnent, plot, orbuildnt!,

Ptovided thot where on ollottee
proJecl he sholl be poid, by the

.loes not intend ro withd.ow fton the
ptonoter, inEre$ for every nonth of

Conphrntno 6082or2lrll
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delot, tlll th. h@.ling ovet oJ rhe p68io4 or tuch rote os nat be

22. As per Clause 2.1 of the flat buyer's agreement execlted betwe€n

respondent and the allottees of simllar project, the dme period of

handing over possesslon and the same is reproduced below:

""2.7. Pos*ssl
fhe pMion ol be et! pre ies shal be endeavoted tD be deli@ed bt
the int nding purchoet br tentative dor2 oJ 30,092017 with a gruce

tect to claus 9 ond conpletioh of

23. Admissibility of delay Po: charges at prescribed rate of

int€res! The complaj rng delay possession charges.

n allottee does not intend

191 \-/
O Fot the purpoe ol Ptovte to section 12) :ecton 1R ani
subae.tions (4) and (7) al section 19, the inte.en ot th" ltP
ptcs..ibed shall be the St baa ol tntlia hishest mo rynol .nst ol

benchnark lending rot6 whi.h the StoE Bank

lron tine b nne fo/ lending to rhe geneml Public.

24. Thelegislature in itswisdom in the subordinate legislation underthe

provision ofrule 15 of the rulet has determined the prescribed rate

of interest The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is

reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it

willensure unilorm practice rn allthe cases.

Compl.inrno. 6082 of 2023

periot) of6 nonths beyon.l thk
consttuction...

to withdraw rrom the project, he shall be paid, by the p.omoter,

interest for every month ofdelay, till the handing over ofpossession,

at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed under

rule 15 ofthe rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15, Prscribed tute of interest' lPrcviso to section 12,

section fi ond sub-section 14) an., subsection (7) ol seetion
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25. Consequently, as per website of th€ state Bank of India i.e.,

https://sbi.co.in, tle marginal cost of lend,ng rale (in shorl MCLR) as

on date i.e.,30.10.2024 is 9.10%. Accordingl, the prescr,bed rate of

interest will be marginal cost oflendlng rate +20,6 i.e., 11.10%.

The definition of term 'inter€st' as defined under section [za) of the

Act provides that the rate ofinterest chargeable from the allottee by

the promoter, in case oldefault, shallbe equal to the rate ofinterest

to pay the allouee, in case of

in contravention of the section 11(4)(al of the Act by not handing

over possession by the due date as per the agreement executed with

the allottees of the same proiect. By virtue of claus€ 2.1 of the

agreement exe€uted between the respondent and the allofteea otthe

same projecr the due date ofpossession comes out to be 30.03.2018

including grace period being unqualifi€d.

27. 0n consider:t,on of the documents available on record and

submissioDs made by both the parties regarding contravention ol

sat,sfied that the respondents is
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28. It is pertinenito m€ntion over here that even after a passage ofmore

than 7 years (i.e., from the dat€ olbuyer agreement till datel neither

the construction is complete nor the offer of possession ol the

allotted unit has been made to the allottee by the

respondent/promoters- The Authority is olthe view that the allottee

cannot be expected to wait endl€ssly for taking possession ofthe unit

which is allofted to her and for which he has paid a considerable

amount of money towards the sale consideration. Further, the

Authority observes that theie ls.no document placed on record lrom

which it can u" 
""*.tuiiia''ttiat 

whether the respondents have

applied for occupation csrtlficate/part occupation cert,ficate or what

is the status ofconstruction of the project Hence, this project,s to be

treated as on-golng proiect and the provisions of the Act shall be

applicable eq'rally to the builder as well as allottees

29. Accordingly, the non-compl,ance of the mandate contained in section

11(4)[a) read with provlso to section 18(1) ofthe Act on the part of the

respondent is established. .As such, the allottees shall be paid, by the

promoter, interest for every month of delay from due date of possession

i.e., 30.03.2018 till lid offer of possession after obtaining occupation

cert,ficate lrom the competent Authority or actual handing over of

possession whichever is earl,er, as per section 18(11 of the Act of 2016

read with rule 15 of the rules. No interest shall be payable by the

respondent as well as complainant from 13.70-2020 to 2107.2022 in

view ofjudgement ofHon'ble Supr€me Courtwherein this was explicitly

instructed to cease any lurther development in the project. Further, the

respondent is directed to offer the possession ofthe allotted unit within

30 days after obtaining occupatton certificat€ liom the competent
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authority. The complainant w.r.t. obligation conferred upon them under

section 19(10) ofAct of 2016, shall tak€ the physical possession ol the

subject unit, within a period of tlvo months ofthe occupancy certificate.

30. The Authority obsewes that no Builder Buyer Agreement has been

exe€uted between the respondent and the complainant till date. Thus,

the Authority directs the respondent/promoter to enter into a

registered Builder Buyer Agreementwith the complainants w.r.t the unit

in question wrthin a period ofone month.

G.lll. Direct th€ respondent to execute

,lloited uDit in favour

.onvevence deed of the

31. In the present complain! the respondent has not obtained the

occupation Certificate yet. As per Section 11(a)(D and Section 17 (l l1(

ol the Act of 2016, the promoter is u.der an obligation to ger ihe

conveyance deed executed in favour of the allottees. Also, as per

Section 19 (11) ol the Act, 2016, the alloftee is also obligated to

participate towards registmtion ofthe conveyance deed ofthe unit in

32. tn view of lhe above, the respondent is directed to execute

conveyance deed in favour ofthe complai.ants in terms of Section 17

(1) of the Act, 2016 on paym€nt of stamp duty and registration

charges as applicable, within three months from the date ofobtaining

Occupation Certificate.

Di.ections of th€ authority

The Authorty hereby passes this order and jssues the iollowing

directions under section 37 oithe Act iD .espect all matter dealt jointlv to

H.

33.
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ensure compliance of obligations cast upon the promoter as per the

tunction entrusted to the authorty undersection 34[0:

i. The respondent is directed to pay lnterest to each ofthe complainant

against the paid-up amount at tie prescribed rate of interest

i.e.,11.10% p.a. for every month of delay from the due date of

possession 30.03.2018 till valid otrer of possession after obtaining

occupation certificate, plus Rvo months or actual handing over of

Complaint no.6002 or202l

possession. whichever is p.oviso to section 18[1) ofthe

Act read with .ule 15 olth interest shall be payrble by the

respondent and complainant from 13.10.2020 to 21 07.2022 in vicw

of the stay order Hon'ble Supreme Court on furth.r

construction/development works on the said project.construction/development works on the said project.

The arrea.s oi such interest accrued from due date ol possession ol

cdch rdse oll the drte ofthrs order by lhe Julhorir) shall be pdrd byda

rhe promoter ro 
\ie^A

-iod of 90 days from date of

elay shall be paid by the

promoter to auotteets) the subsequent month as per

iv. The respondent is directed to offer possession of the allotted unit

within 30 days after obtaining occupation certificate ftom the

competent authority. The complainant w.r.r obligation conferred

upon them under section 19(10) of Act of 2016, shall take the

physical possession ofthe subject unit, t,ithin a period of two months

of the occupation certifi cate.
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The rate of interest chargeable from thc allottee by the

vi The respondent is di

34. Complaintstand

35. File be consigned to

case of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e-, 11.1

the respondents/promoters which is the same rate ofinterest

project.

the promoter shall be liabl€ to pay the allottee, in case of

the delayed possession charges as per section z[za] of the

interest shall be payable by the respondent and complainant

13-lO-2O20 to 21-07 -2022 in view ofthe stay order Hon'ble

HARERA
Dated,30.10.2024

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory

W9
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by
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pment works o. the

nveyance deed in fa

lJ of the Act, 20

as applicable,

Certificate.

anything
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